TAMPA BAY DOWNS - March 8, 2026 - Race 2
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 123 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since February 8 Allowed 2
Ibs. Such A Race Since January 8 Allowed 4 Ibs. Claiming Price $6,250 Races Where Entered for $5,000 or Less Not Considered.

Claiming Price: $6,250

Distance: One Mile And Forty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Golden Juan - 1:38.14 - March 21, 2025)

Purse: $23,000

Includes: $1,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards
Includes: $1,500 Other Sources

Available Money: $23,000

Value of Race: $20,500 1st $12,300, 2nd $4,305, 3rd $2,255, 4th $1,230, 5th $205, 6th $205

Weather: Cloudy, 81° Track: Good

Off at: 1:08 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
28Feb26 STAM! 2 King Freud (Gil, Cipriano)

12Feb26 'TAM! 3 Whiting Field (Gonzalez, Cesar)
28Feb26 *TAM? 7  Crypto Man (Mejias, Kleiner)
4Feb26 TAM® 4  St. Louie Louie (Marin, Samuel)
4Feb26 "TAM® 6  Midnight Onyx (Leon, Sonny)
4Feb26 'TAM? 5  Action Seeker (Camacho, Samy)

Fractional Times: 24.11 47.63 1:11.94 1:38.70
(23:52) (24:31) (26:76) (2:71)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 35 feet

Wgt MIE PP

120
114
113
119
119
119

Final Time: 1:41.41

Lb
Lb
Lb
Lb
L

Lf

1
2
6
3
5
4

Start

GaNPFPE O R~W

1/4
3l

1/2
2Head

4Head

52 1/2

3/4
2Head
11/2

42 12
6

Str
1Head

3Head
42 1/2

TR
Video Race Replay

Fin Odds
112 3.70
21U4 440
gheck 779
412 2.80*
522 1/2 3.90
6 3.30

Winner: King Freud, Chestnut Gelding, by Freud out of Follow My Luck, by Elusive Quality. Foaled May 05, 2021 in New York.

Breeder: Allen C. Hallett
Owner: YPB Racing Stables, LLC
Trainer: Avila, Juan

2 Claimed Horse(s): Action Seeker
St. Louie Louie

Claiming Prices: 2 - King Freud: $6,250; 3 - Whiting Field: $6,250; 7 - Crypto Man: $6,250; 4 - St. Louie Louie: $6,250; 6 - Midnight Onyx:

$6,250; 5 - Action Seeker: $6,250;

Scratched Horse(s): Speedy Hans (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $78,290

New Trainer: Jon G. Arnett
New Trainer: Benny R. Feliciano

New Owner: Danny Stafford
New Owner: Benny R. Feliciano

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
2 King Freud 9.40 4.60 340 $1.00 Exacta 2-3 19.10 59,452
3 Whiting Field 5.60 3.40  $0.50 Trifecta 2-3-7 42.60 31,392
7  Crypto Man 4.80  $1.00 Daily Double 3-2 254.20 23,027

$0.10 Superfecta 2-3-7-4 34.21 18,205
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
2 King Freud 3 32 2° 212 qHead 4172
3 Whiting Field 4 12 12 1112 oHead 5172
7 Crypto Man 6 5412 24 54 53 3/4 q13/4
4 st Louie Louie 1 2 3? 3?2 3t 42
6  Midnight Onyx 5 66 112 66 3/4 4112 4104 52172
5  Action Seeker 5 44 14 g0 6034 25

Trainers: 2 - Avila, Juan; 3 - Simone, Michael; 7 - Yanez, Reynaldo; 4 - Cahill, Steven; 6 - Granitz, Anthony; 5 - Campbell, Joel

Comments

chase,2p2nd,duel,up
svd gnd,duel,miss
3p2nd,bid1/4,late gain
stalk,2-3p,chase on
4p2nd,bid3/8,outkicked
svd gnd,empty

Owners: 2 - YPB Racing Stables, LLC; 3 - Arriagada Racing, LLC; 7 - Ladycaroly Stable LLC; 4 - Mitchell Stables Racing, Inc.; 6 - Henry, Scott, Herbert,
Michael W. and Granitz, Anthony J.; 5 -James W. Huff;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

KING FREUD saved ground around the first turn, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path, dueled
in upper stretch and got up for the win late. WHITING FIELD saved ground early, led the way up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far
turn, dueled to the finish and narrowly missed. CRYPTO MAN raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the opening half mile, came around the
far turn in the three path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. ST. LOUIE LOUIE raced in the two path around the first bend, stalked the
leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn in the three path and chased on to the wire. MIDNIGHT ONYX raced in the two path early,
settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the four path coming around the far turn and was outkicked in the lane. ACTION
SEEKER raced in the three path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, saved ground around

the second bend and was empty in the stretch.

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TAM&CY=USA&DATE=03/08/2026&RACE=2&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TAM&CY=USA&DATE=03/08/2026&RACE=2&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

