



[Video Race Replay](#)

TAMPA BAY DOWNS - March 8, 2026 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since February 8 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since January 8 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$6,250 Races Where Entered for \$5,000 or Less Not Considered.

Claiming Price: \$6,250

Distance: One Mile And Forty Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Golden Juan - 1:38.14 - March 21, 2025)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$1,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: \$1,500 Other Sources

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$20,500 1st \$12,300, 2nd \$4,305, 3rd \$2,255, 4th \$1,230, 5th \$205, 6th \$205

Weather: Cloudy, 81° **Track:** Good

Off at: 1:08 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Feb26 ³ TAM ¹	2	King Freud (Gil, Cipriano)	120	L b	1	3	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	3.70	chase,2p2nd,duel,up
12Feb26 ¹ TAM ¹	3	Whiting Field (Gonzalez, Cesar)	114	L b	2	4	1 ²	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/4}	4.40	svd gnd,duel,miss
28Feb26 ³ TAM ²	7	Crypto Man (Mejias, Kleiner)	113	L b	6	6	5 ²	4 ^{Head}	5 ⁵	5 ⁷	3 ^{Neck}	7.70	3p2nd,bid1/4,late gain
4Feb26 ³ TAM ³	4	St. Louie Louie (Marin, Samuel)	119	L b	3	1	2 ¹	3 ²	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	2.80*	stalk,2-3p,chase on
4Feb26 ⁷ TAM ⁵	6	Midnight Onyx (Leon, Sonny)	119	L	5	2	6	6	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{22 1/2}	3.90	4p2nd,bid3/8,outkicked
4Feb26 ⁷ TAM ²	5	Action Seeker (Camacho, Samy)	119	L f	4	5	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	6	6	6	3.30	svd gnd,empty

Fractional Times: 24.11 47.63 1:11.94 1:38.70

Final Time: 1:41.41

Split Times: (23:52) (24:31) (26:76) (2:71)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: King Freud, Chestnut Gelding, by Freud out of Follow My Luck, by Elusive Quality. Foaled May 05, 2021 in New York.

Breeder: Allen C. Hallett

Owner: YPB Racing Stables, LLC

Trainer: Avila, Juan

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Action Seeker**
St. Louie Louie

New Trainer: Jon G. Arnett

New Owner: Danny Stafford

New Trainer: Benny R. Feliciano

New Owner: Benny R. Feliciano

Claiming Prices: 2 - King Freud: \$6,250; 3 - Whiting Field: \$6,250; 7 - Crypto Man: \$6,250; 4 - St. Louie Louie: \$6,250; 6 - Midnight Onyx: \$6,250; 5 - Action Seeker: \$6,250;

Scratched Horse(s): Speedy Hans (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$78,290

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	King Freud	9.40	4.60	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	2-3	19.10	59,452
3	Whiting Field		5.60	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-7	42.60	31,392
7	Crypto Man			4.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	3-2	254.20	23,027
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-7-4	34.21	18,205

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	King Freud	3	3 ³	2 ²	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}
3	Whiting Field	4	1 ²	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}
7	Crypto Man	6	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁴	5 ⁴	5 ^{3 3/4}	3 ^{1 3/4}
4	St. Louie Louie	1	2 ²	3 ²	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	4 ²
6	Midnight Onyx	2	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{6 3/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{2 1/2}
5	Action Seeker	5	4 ⁴	5 ^{4 1/4}	6 ⁹	6 ^{10 3/4}	6 ²⁵

Trainers: 2 - Avila, Juan; 3 - Simone, Michael; 7 - Yanez, Reynaldo; 4 - Cahill, Steven; 6 - Granitz, Anthony; 5 - Campbell, Joel

Owners: 2 - YPB Racing Stables, LLC; 3 - Arriagada Racing, LLC; 7 - Ladycaroly Stable LLC; 4 - Mitchell Stables Racing, Inc.; 6 - Henry, Scott, Herbert, Michael W. and Granitz, Anthony J.; 5 -James W. Huff;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

KING FREUD saved ground around the first turn, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path, dueled in upper stretch and got up for the win late. WHITING FIELD saved ground early, led the way up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn, dueled to the finish and narrowly missed. CRYPTO MAN raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the opening half mile, came around the far turn in the three path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. ST. LOUIE LOUIE raced in the two path around the first bend, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn in the three path and chased on to the wire. MIDNIGHT ONYX raced in the two path early, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the four path coming around the far turn and was outkicked in the lane. ACTION SEEKER raced in the three path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, saved ground around the second bend and was empty in the stretch.